The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 43 - 2022

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Enterprises Urben Blu Inc. for the Supply and Installation of a Self-Cleaning Washroom Unit

Whereas the City of Kenora began capital construction on the next phase of downtown revitalization (DTR) in the area of Chipman Street and First Street South in 2019 and through this project, an area for the development of a pedestrian friendly space, including a new public washroom facility, was serviced during road construction; and

Whereas there is a lack of public washroom facilities in the downtown and associated maintenance challenges with existing facilities, the City has identified the opportunity for a self-cleaning, accessible, automated washroom pilot for this area; and

Whereas the City of Kenora delivered a competitive process to select a supplier for the selfcleaning washroom unit and one bid was received; and

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora accepted a proposal from Enterprises Urben Blu Inc. related to the supply and installation of a self-cleaning washroom unit;

Now Therefore the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council authorizes an agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Enterprises Urben Blu Inc. to supply and install a self-cleaning washroom unit in the City of Kenora.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions set out therein and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 19th day of April, 2022

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time this 19th day of April, 2022

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Daniel Reynard, Mayor

Heather L. Pihulak, City Clerk